charge arises on the basis of the accounting policy adopted by Group 4 Securicor (see note 8
below).

The pro forma financial information takes no account of:

(a) any cost synergies, merger/integration costs or additional goodwill amortisation which may
arise from the Merger; or

(b) the divestments required by the European Commission; or

(c) trading or other transactions by either:

Part 7 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on Group 4 Securicor

213

(i) Group 4 Falck’s security business since 31 December 2003; or

(ii) Securicor since 30 September 2003 except, in respect of the pro forma net assets, in so far
as is reflected in the net assets of Securicor as at 31 March 2004.

The pro forma statements of net assets and profit and loss have been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and, because of their nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position or
results of the Group 4 Securicor Group.

Part 7 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on Group 4 Securicor

214

PRO FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Group 4 Falck’s
security business

year ended
31 December

2003
£m

Securicor
year ended

30 September
2003

£m
Adjustments

£m
Pro forma

£m
Turnover
Total turnover 2,569.5 1,644.8 – 4,214.3
Less share of joint ventures – (321.0) – (321.0)

Group turnover 2,569.5 1,323.8 – 3,893.3

Continuing operations 2,564.0 1,231.0 – 3,795.0
Acquisitions 5.5 38.9 – 44.4
Discontinued operations – 53.9 – 53.9

Group turnover 2,569.5 1,323.8 3,893.3

Group operating profit/(loss)
Continuing operations 67.6 58.3 – 125.9
Acquisitions (0.7) 2.9 – 2.2
Discontinued operations – (7.0) – (7.0)

Operating profit before
exceptional items 82.2 54.2 – 136.4

Exceptional items (15.3) – – (15.3)

66.9 54.2 – 121.1
Share of operating profit in joint

ventures and associates
Continuing operations 1.7 5.4 – 7.1
Acquisitions – 1.1 – 1.1
Discontinued operations – 6.9 – 6.9

68.6 67.6 – 136.2
Profit/(loss) on sale or closure of

operations 2.2 (0.8) – 1.4

Profit on ordinary activities before
interest and taxation 70.8 66.8 – 137.6

Net interest:
– Group (20.4) (13.2) – (33.6)
– Joint ventures and associates

(continuing) 0.2 (3.4) – (3.2)
– Joint ventures (discontinued) – (0.7) – (0.7)
– Exceptional (7.3) – – (7.3)

(27.5) (17.3) – (44.8)

Profit on ordinary activities before
taxation 43.3 49.5 – 92.8

Taxation – current (30.6) (18.3) – (48.9)
– exceptional (15.8) 14.4 – (1.4)

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities
after taxation (3.1) 45.6 – 42.5

Minority interests (6.5) (1.1) – (7.6)

Profit/(loss) for the year (9.6) 44.5 – 34.9

Pro forma earnings per share (note 5)
– basic 2.77 pence
– normalised 8.35 pence

Part 7 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on Group 4 Securicor

215

PRO FORMA NET ASSETS

Adjustments

1 2 3, 4

Group 4
Securicor at

12 May 2004
£m

Group 4
Falck’s

security
business at

31 December
2003

£m

Securicor at
31 March

2004
£m

Other
adjustments

£m
Pro forma

£m

Fixed assets
Intangible assets – 534.5 209.4 388.1 1,132.0
Tangible assets – 159.8 167.8 – 327.6
Investment in joint ventures
– net investment – – 6.7 – 6.7
Investment in associated

undertakings – 2.7 8.4 – 11.1

– 697.0 392.3 388.1 1,477.4

Current assets
Stocks – 29.6 7.1 – 36.7
Debtors 520.3 219.7 – 740.0
Investments – 53.1 – – 53.1
Bank and deposit balances – 62.7 69.3 – 132.0

– 665.7 296.1 – 961.8

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year

Borrowings – (72.2) (64.2) (82.3) (218.7)
Other – (443.2) (250.4) 49.3 (644.3)

– (515.4) (314.6) (33.0) (863.0)

Net current (liabilities)/
assets – 150.3 (18.5) (33.0) 98.8

Total assets less current
liabilities – 847.3 373.8 355.1 1,576.2

Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than one
year

Borrowings – (379.4) (95.6) – (475.0)
Other – (17.4) – – (17.4)

– (396.8) (95.6) – (492.4)
Provision for liabilities and

charges – (126.9) (4.0) – (130.9)

Net assets – 323.6 274.2 355.1 952.9

Part 7 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on Group 4 Securicor

216

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

1. The pro forma profit and loss account of the Group 4 Securicor Group is shown as if the
Company had acquired the entire issued share capital of Group 4 Falck’s security business and
Securicor on 1 January 2003, and is based on the profit and loss accounts for the following
periods:

a. Group 4 Securicor, the period ended 14 May 2004 during which it has not traded;

b. Group 4 Falck’s security business, the year ended 31 December 2003 translated at the

[…]

31 December 2003. The pro-forma assumes that the Recommended Offer is accepted in full.

4. No adjustment has been made to reflect the fair values of any of the assets or liabilities.

5. The pro forma earnings per share calculations are set out below, based on the approximate
1,260,000,000 Group 4 Securicor Shares to be issued pursuant to the Scheme and the Merger,
assuming the Recommended Offer is accepted in full.

Basic

Pro forma profit for the financial year (£m) 34.9
Number of shares (m) 1,260.0
Earnings per share (pence) 2.77

Normalised

Normalised earnings before goodwill amortisation,
discontinued activities and exceptional items

Pro forma profit for the financial year (£m) 34.9
Exceptional items, goodwill and discontinued operations (all net of tax)

Group 4 Falck’s security business (£m) 70.7
Securicor (£m) (0.4)

105.2

Number of shares (m) 1,260.0
Earnings per share (pence) 8.35

Part 7 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on Group 4 Securicor

217

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information (continued)

6. Pro forma segmental turnover from continuing operations

Business Division

Group 4
Falck’s

security
business Securicor Pro forma %

£m £m £m
Manned Security 2,011 671 2,682 69.9%
Security Systems 331 — 331 8.6%
Cash Services 210 503 713 18.6%
Justice Services — 96 96 2.5%
Other Services 17 — 17 0.4%

2,569 1,270 3,839 100.0%

7. Pro forma earnings before interest, taxation and amortisation (EBITA) before exceptional items
from continuing operations is calculated as follows:

Group 4
Falck’s

security
business Securicor Pro forma

£m £m £m
Operating profit before exceptional items 82.2 54.2 136.4
Add: Loss on discontinued operations — 7.0 7.0

Operating profit before exceptional items (continuing) 82.2 61.2 143.4
Amortisation 34.6 12.5 47.1
Share of associates and joint ventures (continuing) 1.7 6.5 8.2

118.5 80.2 198.7

8. No account is taken of any additional goodwill amortisation arising from the Merger as such
goodwill will be considered to have an indefinite economic life. Accordingly it will be subject to
annual impairment reviews, as permitted by FRS 10.

Part 7 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on Group 4 Securicor

218

The following is the full text of a report on the unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information from Baker
Tilly, the Joint Reporting Accountants, to the Directors of the Company, Cazenove & Co. Ltd, Morgan
Stanley & Co. Limited and UBS Limited.

‘‘The Directors
Group 4 Securicor plc